# 508960283 01/09/2025 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI743138

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		SECURITY INTEREST				
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΔΤΑ					
		Name	Execution Date			
ONKOS SURGICAL, IN	IC.		12/30/2024			
Company Name:		HORIZON TECHNOLOGY FINANCE CORPORATION				
Street Address:		312 Farmington Avenue				
City:		Farmington				
State/Country:		CONNECTICUT				
Postal Code:	06032	06032				
PROPERTY NUMBERS	S Total: 17					
Property Type	,	Number				
Application Number:	10	251744				
Application Number:	10	799335				
Application Number:	10	610365				
Application Number:	11	000360				
Application Number:	11	000378				
Application Number:	11	559404				
Application Number:	11	974926				
Application Number:	12	109105				
Patent Number:	D	358768				
Application Number:	18	744997				
Application Number:	17	063620				
Application Number:	17	222172				
Application Number:	18	088747				
Application Number:	17	531717				
Application Number:	18	827387				
Application Number:	18	629188				

 Fax Number:
 8606768655

 Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

 PATENT

508960283

REEL: 069857 FRAME: 0887

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.						
Phone:	8602849878					
Email:	lucia@horizontechfinance.com,llamb@horizontechfinance.com					
Correspondent Name:	Lucia Lamb					
Address Line 1:	c/o Horizon Technology Finance					
Address Line 2:	312 Farmington Avenue					
Address Line 4:	Farmington, CONNECTICUT 06032					
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Lucia Lamb				
SIGNATURE:		Lucia Lamb				
DATE SIGNED:		01/09/2025				
Total Attachments: 3						
source=4 Grant of Security Interest Patents (12-30-24) (Onkos)#page1.tiff						
source=4 Grant of Security Interest Patents (12-30-24) (Onkos)#page2.tiff						
source=4 Grant of Security Interest Patents (12-30-24) (Onkos)#page3.tiff						

#### GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST PATENTS

THIS GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST, dated as of December <u>30</u>, 2024, is executed by ONKOS SURGICAL, INC., a Delaware corporation with an address of 77 East Halsey Road, Parsippany, New Jersey 07054 ("<u>Debtor</u>"), in favor of HORIZON TECHNOLOGY FINANCE CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation with an address of 312 Farmington Avenue, Farmington, Connecticut 06032 ("<u>Secured Party</u>").

A. Pursuant to a certain Venture Loan and Security Agreement, dated on or about the date hereof (the "<u>Agreement</u>") by and between Debtor and the Secured Party, the Secured Party has agreed to extend credit to Debtor upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth therein;

B. Debtor owns the patents and/or applications for patents, more particularly described on <u>Schedules 1-A and 1-B</u> annexed hereto as part hereof (collectively, the "Patents");

C. Pursuant to the Agreement, Debtor has granted to Secured Party a security interest in all right, title and interest of Debtor in and to the Patents, together with any reissue, continuation, continuation-in-part or extension thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof for the full term of the Patents (the "<u>Collateral</u>"), to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of the Obligations (as defined in the Agreement);

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Debtor does hereby further grant to Secured Party a security interest in the Collateral to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of the Obligations.

Debtor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of Secured Party with respect to the security interest in the Collateral granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Debtor has caused this instrument to be executed as of the day and year first written above.

ONKOS SURGICAL, INC.

By:

Name: Bradly Tyler Title: Treasurer and SVP Finance & Administration

PATENT REEL: 069857 FRAME: 0889

# SCHEDULE 1-A TO GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST PATENTS

<b>Company</b> (Owner of Patent)	Patent / Patent Application	Patent No. / Application No.	Issue Date / Application Date
Onkos Surgical, Inc.	Soft Tissue Attachment Device with Porous Interface	US 10,251,744	4/9/2019
Onkos Surgical, Inc.	Soft Tissue Fixation Device	US 10,799,335	10/13/2020
Onkos Surgical, Inc.	Soft Tissue Fixation Device	AU 2018 213862	1/9/2018
Onkos Surgical, Inc.	Soft Tissue Fixation Device	18744997.0	7/26/2019
Onkos Surgical, Inc.	Soft Tissue Fixation Device	17/063,620	10/5/2020
Onkos Surgical, Inc.	Implant with Ability to Capture Extravazating Fixation Medium	US 10,610,365	4/7/2020
Onkos Surgical, Inc.	Implant with Ability to Capture Extravazating Fixation Medium (Collar)	17/742,773	5/12/2022
Onkos Surgical, Inc.	Systems and Methods for Attaching Soft Tissue to an Implant	US 11,000,360	5/11/2021
Onkos Surgical, Inc.	Systems and Methods for Attaching Soft Tissue to an Implant	17/222,172	4/5/2021
Onkos Surgical, Inc.	Systems and Methods for Attaching Soft Tissue to an Implant	AU 2019 340261	8/19/2019
Onkos Surgical, Inc.	Systems and Methods for Attaching Soft Tissue to an Implant	19860991.9	8/19/2019
Onkos Surgical, Inc.	Acetabular Device (Off-the-shelf Pelvis) - Design	D858,768	9/3/2019
Onkos Surgical, Inc.	Acetabular Surgical Implant For Segmental Pelvic Defect And Methods Of Use And Manufacture	11,000,378	5/11/2021
Onkos Surgical, Inc.	Acetabular Surgical Implant For Segmental Pelvic Defect And Methods Of Use And Manufacture	11,559,404	1/24/2023
Onkos Surgical, Inc.	Acetabular Surgical Implant For Segmental Pelvic Defect And Methods Of Use And Manufacture	18/088,747	12/26/2022
Onkos Surgical, Inc.	Suture Hole Geometry and Methods for Attaching Tissue to Orthopedic Implants	17/531,717	11/20/2021
Onkos Surgical, Inc.	Prosthesis Surface Treatment for Soft Tissue Attachment Thereto	11,974,926	4/7/2024
Onkos Surgical, Inc.	Systems and Methods for Attaching Soft Tissue to an Implant	12,109,105	10/8/2024
Onkos Surgical, Inc.	Systems and Methods for Attaching Soft Tissue to an Implant	18/827,387	9/6/2024
Onkos Surgical, Inc.	Prosthesis Surface Treatment for Soft Tissue Attachment Thereto	18/629,188	4/8/2024

### SCHEDULE 1-B TO GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

### PATENT APPLICATIONS

Patent Application

Owner Application Number Application Date

# PATENT REEL: 069857 FRAME: 0891

**RECORDED: 01/09/2025**